

Nos. 16-2721, 16-2944

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition For Review From The
National Labor Relations Board
Case No. 08-CA-087155

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT COOPER TIRE & RUBBER
COMPANY

NANCY A. NOALL

Email: nnoall@westonhurd.com

Direct Dial: 216-687-3368

MORRIS L. HAWK

Email: mhawk@westonhurd.com

Direct Dial: 216-687-3270

WESTON HURD LLP

1301 E. Ninth Street, Suite 1900

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1862

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent Cooper Tire & Rubber Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Long-Standing Relationship Between Cooper and the Union and Cooper’s Lack of Anti-Union Animus.....	5
B. Cooper’s Harassment Policy	5
C. The Lawful Lockout.....	6
D. Racist Comments Made by Runion While on the Hog Roast Picket Line.....	7
E. Cooper Discharges Runion for Making the Racist Statements and the Union Takes Its Grievance Over His Discharge to Binding Arbitration Pursuant to the Parties’ Agreement.....	10
F. At the Arbitration, Runion Claims That He Did Not Make the “Fried Chicken and Watermelon” Remark and Says the KFC Statement Was a “Slip of the Tongue”.....	11
G. The Union Files Its Unfair Labor Practice Charge Challenging Runion’s Discharge a Month After the Arbitration Hearing and the Charge Is Deferred by the Regional Director	12
H. Arbitrator Williams Finds Just Cause for Runion’s Discharge.....	12

I.	The Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding and ALJ Randazzo’s Decision	15
J.	The Board Adopts The ALJ’s Decision And Orders The Reinstatement Of Runion With Backpay	16
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
V.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	This Court Should Refuse To Enforce The Board’s Order Because Protecting Runion’s Racist Statements Serves No Statutory Purpose And His Racist Statements Would Reasonably Tend To Coerce And Intimidate Employees In The Exercise Of Rights Protected Under The Act	21
1.	Protecting Runion’s Racist Statements Serves No Statutory Purpose	21
a.	The Board’s “Gradations Of Offensiveness” Approach To Picket Line Misconduct Provides No Guidance To Employers Who Are Navigating Between The Scylla Of Section 7 And The Charybdis Of Title VII	23
i.	Both Runion and the targets of his racial invective were exercising their Section 7 rights on the night of January 7, 2012.....	23
ii.	The replacement workers also had Title VII rights to be free from racial harassment which the Board fails to take into account.....	27
2.	Runion’s Racist Statements Would Reasonably Tend To Coerce And Intimidate Employees In The Exercise Of Rights Protected Under The Act	30
B.	This Court Should Refuse To Enforce The Board’s Order Because Reinstating Runion With Backpay Violates Section 10(c) Of The Act	37

C.	This Court Should Refuse To Enforce The Board’s Order Because The General Counsel Did Not Meet Her Burden Of Proving That Cooper Was Motivated By Anti-Union Animus In Discharging Runion	40
D.	Arbitrator Williams’s Award Upholding The Discharge Of Runion Is Not Repugnant To The Act And Is Entitled To Deference Under <i>Olin Corporation</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	44
1.	An Arbitration Decision Upholding the Discharge of an Employee for Making Offensive and Reprehensible Racist Comments Is Not Repugnant to the Act	47
2.	Arbitrator Williams’s Decision Meets All the <i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> Criteria for Evaluating Strike-Related Misconduct.....	51
3.	Arbitrator Williams’s Award Is Consistent with <i>Atlantic Steel Company</i> and Its Progeny.....	56
4.	Enforcing the Board’s Order and Refusing to Defer to Arbitrator Williams’s Award Is Contrary to Federal Policy Favoring the Voluntary Arbitration of Disputes.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Tool Works Company</i> , 116 NLRB 1681 (1956)	49
<i>Anderson Sand & Gravel</i> , 277 NLRB 1204 (1985)	53
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007).....	40
<i>Aramark Services, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 549 (2005)	4,54,55
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	56,57
<i>Avondale Industries</i> , 333 NLRB 622 (2001).....	56
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Construction, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132 (2014).....	45,53
<i>Carleton College v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 1075 (8 th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 298 NLRB 661 (1990).....	49
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	28
<i>Doerfer Engineering v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8 th Cir. 1996)	4,44,45,57,58,59
<i>Earle Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	29
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	37
<i>Garland Coal & Mining Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 963 (1985)	49
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	27,28

<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	29
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	28
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chicago, Local 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing, U.S.</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997)	49
<i>Mohawk Liqueur</i> , 300 NLRB 1075 (1990).....	32
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	3,41
<i>Nickell Moulding</i> , 317 NLRB 826 (1995)	31
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Knuth Brothers</i> , 537 F.2d 950 (7 th Cir. 1976).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, IBEW</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	19,39
<i>NLRB v. Potter Electric Signal Company</i> , 600 F.2d 120 (8 th Cir. 1979)	3,37
<i>NLRB v. USW</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1957)	49
<i>NMC Finishing</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8 th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nutone, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 1153 (1955)	49
<i>Olin Corporation</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paramount Mining Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 346 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1247 (2002)	56,57
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5 th Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Sawin & Co., Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 393 (1985).	55

<i>Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999)	42
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005).....	47
<i>Southern Steamship v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	2,27,28,29
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	4,47,48,49,50
<i>Sure-Tan v. NLRB</i> , 467 NLRB 883 (1986).....	28
<i>Teledyne Industries, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 780 (1990).....	53
<i>Terry Coach</i> , 166 NLRB 560 (1967).....	24
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 1259 (1986).....	55
<i>Union Fork & Hoe Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 907 (1997)	49
<i>USW v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.2d 593 (D.C. Cir. 1956)	49
<i>Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>W.C. McQuaide</i> , 220 NLRB 593 (1975)	24,25
<i>Wyman-Gordon Company</i> , 62 NLRB 561 (1945).....	39
 Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C. 483, 484.....	28
29 U.S.C. 157.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1) and (3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 160.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Medical Center</i> , 2012 NLRB GCM Lexis 1 (January 10, 2012)	57

EEOC Notice 915.002, at § V.C.1.f. (June 18, 1999)30

General Counsel Memorandum – GC 15-04 Concerning Employer Rules (March 18, 2015) 25-26

H.R. Rep. 80-245 at 42 (1947), reprinted in 1 LMRA Hist. 333.....39

H.R. Rep. 80-510 at 39 (1947), reprinted in 1 LMRA Hist. 543.....39
